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Tuition Fees Schedule

Annual Tuition Fees

Year Level $
ELC 3 sessional (five mornings) 14,078
ELC3 part time (four days) 21,975
ELC3 and ELC4 full time 25,110
Prep 22,755
Year 1 25,861
Year 2 25,861
Year 3 28,993
Year 4 28,993
Year 5 31,378
Year 6 31,378
Year 7 35,636
Year 8 35,636
Year 9 37,148
Year 10 37,184
Year 11 39,290
Year 12 38,766

Family Discounts

Sibling discounts apply where a family has two or
more children attending the College concurrently:
e 5% on consolidated fees for the second sibling
e 15% on consolidated fees for the third sibling
e 50% on consolidated fees for the fourth (and

subsequent) sibling attending concurrently.

The greatest discount applies to the fees for the
lowest year level. Sibling discounts do not apply to any
additional charges as outlined below. Family discounts
do not apply to any student on an international

student visa (i.e. International Tuition Fees).

Additional Charges

Items not included in the Tuition fee:

e Year 6 Canberra trip estimated at between
$2,000 - $3,000

e Year 9 CUE Big Experience trip estimated at
$5,500 - $7,500, depending on the destination

and activities scheduled

Annual International Tuition Fees

Year Level $

ELC 3 sessional (five mornings) NA

ELC3 part time (four days) NA

ELC3 and ELC4 full time NA

Prep 28,443
Year 1 32,328
Year 2 32,328
Year 3 36,242
Year 4 36,242
Year 5 39,222
Year 6 39,222
Year 7 45,383
Year 8 50,289
Year 9 50,289
Year 10 50,635
Year 11 53,609
Year 12 52,906

e International Baccalaureate Diploma Programme
students in Year 11 and Year 12 must pay an
annual fee to cover subscription and examination
charges. The 2024 fee is $1,050

e Stationery packs, apps and other class incidentals
will vary by year level and range from $80 - $200

e Musical instrument hire for curriculum lessons,
$225 per year, inclusive of $25 insurance fee per
annum

e Musical instrument hire for private music lessons,
$200 per semester, inclusive of insurance fee

e Year 4 and 5 students are to supply/purchase
sleeping bag and mat for OED Camps

e Year 7 students are required to purchase/hire the
following equipment: a hiking pack, waterproof
jacket, waterproof pants, sleeping mat and a

sleeping bag

Full Terms and Conditions of enrolment can be found

in the College Terms of Business.
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https://stleonards.vic.edu.au/entry/terms-of-business/

Building Fund Donation

A voluntary tax-deductible building fund donation levy
can be added to each quarterly account ($460 per
student per annum) and is used to constantly upgrade

facilities for students.

Payment of Accounts

Fees are charged on a term basis, with one-quarter of
consolidated fees on each account. The exceptions

to this are for Year 12 where one-third of annual fees
are charged in each of terms 1, 2 and 3 only. Fees are
levied one term and 30 days in advance. Notice of
withdrawal from the College is required one full school
term in advance of withdrawal or fees in lieu of notice

will be payable.

International visa student accounts are issued twice
per year and payments are required six months in

advance.

Student Travel Insurance

The College’s travel insurance covers students
undertaking College approved trips for declared
excursions, hikes, holiday camps, snowsports trips and
other intrastate, interstate and international trips with
a minimum travel distance of 50km from 163 South
Road, Brighton East.

Where the College holds accident insurance for
accidental injury or illness of students (who are injured
or become ill as a result of their involvement in normal
activities associated with their enrolment at the
College), parents may make a claim on that insurance
policy on the terms set out in the Accident Insurance

Cover Claim Form.

The College makes no representation or warranty as
to its liability to parents or students for any direct or
indirect loss, cost or expense suffered or incurred by
a student arising from an accident or personal injury,
howsoever caused, or that any cover held by the

College will cover such loss, cost or expense.
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The College does not take any responsibility for,

nor does its insurance cover, privately owned items
or College assets or equipment loaned to students.
Where damage is more than normal wear or tear,

the student/family will be liable for costs associated
with repair or replacement. If assets or equipment are
accidentally damaged or stolen at home, the College
will request that the item be repaired or replaced at

the cost of the student’s family.

Musical Instrument Hire

Some musical instruments are available to hire for a
fee. Students should acquire their own instruments
as soon as possible after one year of learning. Piano
and keyboard students must have access to their own

instruments.

Parents are responsible for the first $500 towards
any repair cost in the event of damage to a hired
instrument. In the event that an instrument is
unrepairable, lost or stolen, the cost of a replacement

instrument will be billed to your fee account.

It is recommended that you check your personal home
insurance policy covers the instrument you have hired
as part of your standard policy, as the College will not

cover loss due to theft, home fire or malicious damage.

Instrument hire costs for curriculum lessons is $225
per year and instrument hire costs for private music
lessons is $200 per semester. Books and accessories

will be charged to school accounts where required.




Speech And Drama
and Music Fees Schedule

Speech and Drama Lessons
The charges below apply for eight lessons per term. Class sizes may determine when lessons are held.

Speech and Drama

Termination Notice

Semester 1 Semester 2 Semester 1
Semester Fee (2 Terms) 2024 2024 2025
Drama workshop - 40 min lesson Yr 3-6 200 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Speech and drama studio - 40 min lesson Yr 5-9 275 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Speech and drama studio - 80 min lesson | Yr 10-12 400 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24

Music Tuition

Music is a part of the core curriculum from ELC to Year 8 and is an elective subject through to Year 12 IBDP and
VCE. Further information on the classroom music program can be found in the appropriate year level handbook.
St Leonard'’s College also provides on-campus private instrumental, vocal and music theory lessons delivered by

expert specialist music teachers. The charges below apply for eight lessons per term.

Music Tuition Termination Notice

Year Semester 1 Semester 2 Semester 1
Semester Fee (2 Terms) Level 2024 2024 2025
Private lessons - 30 min lesson Prep - Yr 12 980 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Private extended lessons - 40 min lesson | Prep -Yr12 | 1,280 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Private extended lessons - 60 min lesson | Prep-Yr12 | 1,790 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Shared private lessons - 30 min lesson* Yr 5-9 690 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24
Private lesson instrument hire Prep-Yri12 200 15 Nov 23 31 May 24 8 Nov 24

*Per student

Cancellation Policy

Once enrolled in private lessons, a student is expected to attend for the entire school year. If there is a genuine
reason to withdraw part way through the year, cancellation is required in writing to the teacher on or before the
dates listed in the table. Verbal cancellation will not be accepted.

Refunds will not be issued for missed lessons. Special consideration may be given if a student is absent for four

consecutive weeks and a medical certificate is supplied.*
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Club Sport Fees Schedule

Aesthetic Sport
‘ Training ‘ Annual Registration Annual Comp
Semester Fee Year Level $ $ $
Cheer sport Prep-Yr12 650 55 350
Gymnastics/Aerobics/Solos | Prep - Yr 12 325 55 85
Dance Yr 1-12/Cheer Yr 1-3 Yr1-12 325 55 350
Tumble Class Prep - Yr 12 405 NA NA

Fees are due on the Friday of the last full week of the preceding term. Payment in full required prior to
attendance. Four weeks' termination notice prior to the start of the semester is required. Semester fees will

not be refunded if notification is provided during a semester.

Basketball Club

Basketball Club Fees Due
Basketball

Victoria Finals

Annual (per
Per Season Fee Comp | Insurance Autumn
(twice yearly) *** Year Level $ $ 2025
SBA registration and 2 Jan 31 May 8 Nov
association fee Prep-Yr12 | 255 29 NA 24 24 24

2 Jan 31 May 8 Nov

STL fee ** Prep-Yri12 | 350 NA 9 24 24 24

* Applicable only in the event of team reaching finals.

**Additional charges include a basketball singlet ($45 as required).

*** Fees will be due prior to the start of each season and will not be pro-rata if a student joins at a later date
in the season or if they miss training or games.

Note:

Forfeit fees will be on-charged to teams.

Parents may be entitled to a pro-rata remission of fees in the event of a student being absent, through illness
or accident, for 4 consecutive weeks in the playing season and up to 50% of the playing season fees. All
claims are subject to the production of medical certificates and/or other appropriate evidence as reasonably

requested by the College.
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Fitness Club

Training Participation Fee
Term Fee Year Level $ $
Running club Yr 5-12 30 NA
Strength and conditioning Yr7-12 35 NA

Fees are due on the Friday of the last full week of the preceding term. Payment in full required prior to attendance.
Four weeks' termination notice prior to the start of the term is required. Term fees will not be refunded if notification

is provided during a term.

Golf

Termination Notice

Training/
Semester 1 | Semester2 | Semester 1
2024 2024 2025

Competition | Course Fee*

Semester Fee | Year Level
Season fee Yr7-12 BGC** 55

*Course fee supports St Leonard’s College attendance and promotion of this event. This event requires parent
transport, accommodation and supervision.

**Costs are the responsibility of the student/family and will be advised by Brighton Golf Club.

Interschool Showsports Club

Termination Notice

Interschool Snowsports Competition

Semester Fee Year Comp Participation Fee
Level $

Attendance fee* Yr 1-12 ‘ TBC **

165 As advised upon offer

* Participation fee supports St Leonard’s College attendance and promotion of this event. This event requires parent
transport, accommodation and supervision.
**Cost such as season tickets, ski passes, competition registration, etc are co-ordinated by the College and charged

to families at cost.
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Kelly Sports

Term Fee ‘ Year Level ‘

Wednesdays

3.30pm to 4.30pm 160

Weekly Session - 60 mins Prep-Yr4

*Four weeks' notice in term time is required to cancel.

*Fees are due the Friday of the last full week of the previous term. Term fees will not be refunded if notification is

provided during a term.

Netball Club
Netbal Cub
Netball
Victoria
Annual
Insurance Winter Winter
2024 Winter Season* Year Level $ plop:! 2025
BDNA Team Fees 2 Feb 1 Feb
- Registration Prep - Yr 12 160 66 24 25
2 Feb 1 Feb
STL fees ** Prep - Yr 12 350 NA 24 25

*Additional charges include a netball dress ($65) and optional navy shorts ($18.50).

** Fees will be due prior to the start of each season and will not be pro-rata if a student joins at a later date in the
season or if they miss training or games.

Note:

Forfeit fees will be on-charged to teams.

Parents may be entitled to a pro-rata remission of fees in the event of a student being absent, through iliness or
accident, for 4 consecutive weeks in the playing season and up to 50% of the playing season fees. All claims are
subject to the production of medical certificates and/or other appropriate evidence as reasonably requested by the

College.
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Sailing

Training Course Fee*

Term Fee (Terms 1 and 4) ‘ Year Level ‘ $ $
Season fee Yr7-12 420 115

*Course fee supports St Leonard’s College attendance and promotion of this event. This event requires parent
transport, accommodation and supervision.
Fees are due on the Friday of the last full week of the preceding term. Payment in full required prior to attendance.

Four weeks’ termination notice prior to the start of the term is required. Term fees will not be refunded if notification

is provided during a term.

Swim Club
Training Annual Swim Annual Swim
(per Quarter/ Australia Australia Dry
per Lesson) Fee** Registration™*
Fees (STL students) * Year Level $ $ $
National (per quarter)
Yr7-12 635 301 15.46
Gold * (per quarter) Yr7-12 585 301 15.46
Silver * (per quarter) Yr7-12 585 301 15.46
Bronze * (per quarter) Yr7-12 535 301 15.46
Junior * (per quarter) Yr 5-6 495 301 15.46
Adult (per term) 18+ Years Old 150 NA NA
Learn to swim lessons
(per lesson) 3+ Years Old 22.50 NA NA
Development
(per lesson)*** 9-12 Years Old 22.50 NA NA
Fitness squad (per lesson) 13-18 Years Old 22.50 NA NA
Semi-Private lessons 3+ Years Old 35.00 NA NA
Private lessons 3+ Years Old 65.00 NA NA

* Swim Club members who do not attend St Leonard’s College incur a 12.5% surcharge on prices listed above.
**Subject to change from July each year (Dry Registration is required for all family members under 18).

***Weekly cost - first session, $22.50 second session $17.50, third session $12.50, fourth session $7.50.

Learn to Swim fees are due on the Friday of the last full week of the preceding term. Payment in full required prior
to attendance.

Squad fee due dates: Q1: 31 December, Q2: 31 March, Q3: 30 June, Q4: 30 September.

Four weeks’ termination notice prior to the start of the term/season is required. Term fees will not be refunded if

notification is provided during a term.
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Taekwondo

Term Fee

$ $
Weekly lesson - 45 mins Yr 4-12 210 50 NA

Training * ‘ Registration ** Competition

‘ Year Level

* Includes assessment, report and term fees.

**New members only.

Fees are due on the Friday of the last full week of the preceding term. Payment in full required prior to
attendance.

Four weeks' termination notice prior to the start of term is required. Term fees will not be refunded if

notification is provided during a term.
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Bus Fees Schedule

‘ Cost
Charter Bus: Annual Registration Fee $

Murrumbeena (Blue route) 890
Elsternwick (Green route) 890
Mordialloc (Red route) 890
Patterson Lakes (Purple route) 890
Beaumaris (Pink route) 890
Black Rock (Orange route) 890
Local Train Connection 445
Replacement Fob Purchase 22

e Booking and annual fee to be paid in advance of travel.
e Not refundable or transferrable.

e Parents with a valid concession or health card may be entitled to a fare discount.
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